HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 597 by Representative Miguez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 19, after "(3)" and before ""Discriminate" insert "(a)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, at the end of line 20, delete "<u>owner:</u>" and insert in lieu thereof: "<u>company:</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, delete lines1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

7	"(i) Refuses to engage in the trade of any goods or services with the entity
8	or association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade
9	association.
10	(ii) Refrains from continuing an existing business relationship with the entity
11	or association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade
12	association.
13	(iii) Terminates an existing business relationship with the entity or
14	association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade association.
15	(b) A company does not "discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm
16	trade association" if it refuses to engage in the trade of any goods or services,
17	refrains from continuing an existing relationship, or declines to enter into, modifies,
18	or terminates a customer relationship for any of the following reasons:
19	(i) To comply with federal, state, or local law, policy or regulations or a
20	directive by a regulator.
21	(ii) For any traditional business reason that is specific to the customer or
22	potential customer and not based solely on an entity's or association's status as a
23	firearm entity or firearm trade association."
.	

- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 25 On page 3, delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, at the beginning of line 14, delete "the owner or his designated agent" and insert
in lieu thereof "an authorized company representative"

- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 30 On page 4, line 6, after "(3)" and before ""Discriminate" insert "(a)"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 32 On page 4, at the end of line 7, delete "<u>owner:</u>" and insert in lieu thereof: "<u>company:</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 34 On page 4, delete lines 8 through 14 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

1	"(i) Refuses to engage in the trade of any goods or services with the entity
2	or association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade
3	association.
4	(ii) Refrains from continuing an existing business relationship with the entity
5	or association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade
6	association.
7	(iii) Terminates an existing business relationship with the entity or
8	association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade association.
9	(b) A company does not "discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm
10	trade association" if it refuses to engage in the trade of any goods or services,
11	refrains from continuing an existing relationship, or declines to enter into, modifies,
12	or terminates a customer relationship for any of the following reasons:
13	(i) To comply with federal, state, or local law, policy or regulations or a
14	directive by a regulator.
15	(ii) For any traditional business reason that is specific to the customer or
16	potential customer and not based solely on an entity's or association's status as a
17	firearm entity or firearm trade association."
10	

- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 5, delete lines 18 through 20 in their entirety
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 5, at the beginning of line 29, delete "<u>from the owner</u>" and insert in lieu thereof
- 22 "from an authorized company representative"